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® Ojo|3 YMEIMESH ALl S EM)

Orol= g4 SyElL.Ch

e ™ y:

x %ﬁ’ e | osame | 7amd
o z2tel g3/e[of AmAH =Y v v v
® 2o ZEHH AL B2 v v v v
0 OHO|3 QBME/NEST AT 5 v v
HHIfd 2ol Z/EH A7 £ v

= #HEy
* TIXE LIRS g5t H ':’._”HEEIR"“E"JM%%I’&*II‘-E“’“

= o

@' 2L 2ZEQ OIS A0 L2 Mol 7|58 HF LT

> T4 XIS MEstol 7|2 M S M oF LTt

- =2=o0o=

T2 7 EfOf I E A0 22 K HE W FX|0f M HO| 2 B FHH
ol SOl A H A B Al 2.

22 R O HYEO N HOIZS SHh2 BOYAIR. #0|2 Y
M| Chete wx|sieH A9 R S X OHAl .

ro S ok ot
100 org

2orQ AZEQ ol A0 TSt ALM S LS GIGABYTES| #AIO|ES
RGN 2.
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1)  ATX_12V_2X4 1) F_U32

2)  ATX 12)  F_USB1/F_USB2

3) CPU_FAN 13)  SPLTPM

4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14 COM®@

5)  SATA34/5/6/7 15 LPT®

6) D_LED 16)  BAT

7) LED.C 17)  CLR_CMOS

8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 18) SPDIF_O

9) F_PANEL 19)  RST_SWIRST
10) F_AUDIO 20) QFLASH_PLUS

@ B660M DS3H DDR40]| 2 sjj =

- BIX| K7} GBS IR} SHs Ul of S e K| HOIBIAA|L.

- HA|E MAST| Ho| HA| HEES DUAQ. BX £AS WK s
ZHE0N TR AE 218 BOUAR

- HX|Z MX3HS HEEE 2{7| & B H 0|20 0Qlw 0| HUE o THEH

G 2| S=X| SIS AAI .

—

f QF XS AESL7| HOf| L2 A HE 2R,
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112) ATX_12V_2X4IATX(2X4 12V H e FHYE 9 2x12 F ™l HUE)

@ 74 E O MQOE” AZFHAEHQEE REBEN SES| P HOIMAS
a:“ = USLICL MY AHYUEHE AZSH| T BN M S HATHAY Q2 E
XL ZHEA SX | E Q=X HRISHA| . MU AU EH = =5 XSt & A £ 0f
UAELCHLHY 3ZAH0l22 M AHUEO SHE Ueo 2 HZASHHAIL.
12V M@ A4YEHE F2 CPU| Mg Z3ZeL|C 12v M@ HUE It AZE|0f UX]|
UOH AFEE A == Q& LCH

2 27 Al S HESHH M =2 AH| MHEOW OIS AE =A=MY 35
A E HEYLICL 2o MHS SZoHX| Rote @ 35 X7 AHEE ER
AABO| 2oL R EE[X] %S 5= ASLICH

o o B8 e o mom am  mmm

ATX_12V_2X4:
= EEEARCE] B eS| ol
sl ]e]=)s 1 |GND@4E1VEE)| 5 | +12v(x4 B 12V HE)
e e e = )4 2 GND (2x4 T 12V ML) | 6 | +12v(2xd T 12V H )
ATX_12V_2X4 3 | GND T M
4 | oND g | +12v
(ﬁ ATX:
2 [[a(a]]2 s 89 s 89
( 1|33V 13 [ 33v
o o
C 2 |33V 14| 2y
o o
3 | GND 15 | GND
il N 4 | 45y 16 | PS_ON(AZE #7|/
o o Jl)l)
G E ] 5 | GND 17 | GND
aEe 6 | +5V 18 | GND
o (= 7 [ eND 19 | GND
e 8 | MY 20 | NC
ar 9 | 5VSB(CH7| +5V) 21 | +5v
ac 10 | +12v 2 |+
M| +12v(2x12 T ATXOJ B 23 | +5V(2x12 B ATXOj|
1= (= ][ ot =t
OI'Io) OHO)
H 12| 3.3v(2x12 T ATXO2H 24 | GND(@2x12 T ATX H )
ATX SHEOl')
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3(TH 3] )
0| MOl E0| QI BE W oCl 4 TQLICE 20| W oos A4 s
A YX|SHEE M7 5|0 YHLICEL T A 0|2 AT OE BreEA
AZSHYA (S HHE| BH S HRHYLCH. & A2
ZHO| £l W2 ALZSOF BHLITE 21X 0| MBS QIohAI AIAE TS PCH 0| A(AFA)

otofl @X|5t= 20| FE L

If
|.|—]
B
A
N
or
o |

1
cPU_FAN 2 | HgsE Ao
3| Zx
4 | PWwMzZ HoOf

Ll =

SYS_FAN1/ SYS_FAN3
SYS_FAN2

FHuE| CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3

Aoy M2 2A 2A
R 24W 24W
« CPUSIA|ABIO| ItH S Oto | BIEA| T & C{0f T #H 0| 22 AZSHUAIL
IHE2 CPUO| 42 YO 7| HLE A|A- ZOE Yo d &= UAS LT
« O M 3|He 74 i £50| OFHL|C &f 0| Fi TS 22X OtYA|L

5) SATAS3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 4 E{)
SATA 7{ 4| E{ = SATA6Gb/s E 22 243} 0{ SATA 3Gbls I SATA 1.50b/s EZ= 1} SSHE|L|C}.
7t SATA 74 Ul Ef = CHQl SATA HK| 2 X| I SHL|CF. Intel® £ A1.2 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, RAID 10
2 X|EL|C}. RAID {2 0] 1A 0fl CHBH X| &S & 24 & GIGABYTE 2l AFO| E ©| "Configuring
a RAID Set(RAID A| £ A1) H[O| X| 2 0| S5} A| Q.

= Hus] Fo|
1 GND
II 2 TXP
SMAsii 3 TXN
H °° 4 GND

b =
5 RXN

g O

E=o o 6 RXP
mD]Eb@mmmm m o 1 7 GND

SATA3 71
=il

SATA I E 0f T 3+ H= 2| 112 A4 545} 2{ B GIGABYTE 2 AFO| E 2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS
@ A X)" T 0| X| 2 0| 5 5}0f "SATA Configuration(SATA T-A)" £ ZA AHSLOf XEA| S LI S
(o)
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6) D_LED(F X|’80]| 7}".3_ LED 2 E & 3| )
Sl Ef £ SA(SY)2] £/0H 24 H 242} 20} 10007} 9| LEDR F2: R 0| 7H58 F 5050LED

AEO| AFSHE O AR E 2+ UBLICH
oz | Fo|
1 V (5V)
2 E1I0IE1
4 GND
oosg
ZF2 XHO| 7H53HLED AE RS $| o @ZELICt LED ass FEad
AEgio] e F(E2|10] A2HH0| BAIE|0f UB)g Fo ==
RIHO| 7ts3HLED AR ST m 10| @ zsjor st e Mgl
HZSHH LED AE 0| 4L 4 AL Ch
7) LED_C(RGBLED AEZ! &)
0| 8|l E EZFH 5050RGBLED A E 2/(12V/GIRB)S A= O AFRSH 4= A& L|CH B
T 912 2A(12v)0| o Z|CH 20| 2m@lL|Ch
oz | Fol
1 12V
2 G
3 R
0000 4 B
RGB LED
RGB LED AEZS 3|0 @ZBIL|Ct LED AEZo] Mg ===
Z2(00f) 4zf=Ho| EAIZ|0] A2)E 0] BT B 1(12V)
| AZAs|OF ThL|Ct A2 AZAEIH LED AERO| 2ME &
&Lk
LED AE | ZlO|EE Z{HL} = HH 2 =2 ¥ GIGABYTE 2 A+O| E Q| "Unique
Features( 718)" lL1|O|X|E O| S35 A| 2.
A4S xSt H

HRE & |3P | ol KFXISEf AFHE DHA. A
2MdE o4 .




8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4| E{)
0| Q1 = 0| M.2 7 {l E{ = M.2 PCle SSD&F X| IBHL|C}.

M2A_CPU O O

O O M2P_SB

ofefof ChAOf a2t M2 74U E Off M2 SSDE 2HIE A HX|SHYA|R.

1EHA:

M2 SSDE HX|g ROIM M2 X[ E Ot AR ERIO|HE AHESHO] BHHTHO| LEA}

= S Iuhs M AL Ch (Y S0l = M2A_CPU 7{ 4l E{ OF AR E LI C}

2CHA:

M2SSD Ezto| o] Zo|of et SHE HA THS HOMA LAt AR AMEQT S

Hote ZE FHO 2 0| S A| 2. M2 SSDE H|AFS| M2 4O 7|&LICt

3CHA:

M2 SSDE Of2H2 F+&2 F NI E LIAE AHBSH0] 0|5 AUl E 0 n7ggtL|Ct HHEA|
=1

1]

— -
SoAE BES S|ELIL| SR MAGLICH $STE =2 HMA2|of #IX|AIZ]
= Hajol Ao ngeL ot

* ZEM2 Y E O M X| 8= M.2SSD & H:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
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9) F_PANEL(%H mj'd &)
otz 2| &l X| ol trt2t PC H| O] A(AFA|) T H T 2 9] T3 A9 K], 2| M ALK, *ulﬂ PC
H O A(AFA) H 2 AL KM SLAA B Ef EA|Z|E O S| H Ol A ZSHU A7 0]2
AZSH7| Mol =0t 5= W AZ0 F2ISHUA|2.

Mo od 44 = PC AHO|A (*FAI)OiI et e & ASLICL MH IE 25
2% °
A
K=

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

t

PLED/PWR_LED (™ &l LED):

A| A8l A | LED PC HO|A(AFA|) M H THE Q| M HEf BA|Z[0f HZAEL|CEH
S0 #7 | AAHOl EE "OID‘ LEDZ} HEL|CE A|ARIO| s3/54 HH
$3/54/S5 7| SERO]| °'71 '—f 121 0| 7/ X| H(S5) LEDZF T F LI C}.

W (& 2 9{X]):

PC HO|A(AFAl) T DjEo| TR AQK[0f HZELICH MY AKX E AHESH
ANAES NE= e AT 4= US| CHAFM S LH 2 GIGABYTE @ AFO| E 9| "BIOS
Setup(BIOS A )" I 0| X| 2 0| & }04 "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN"S ZH MG A 2.)
SPEAK(ﬁJ.L|7—i ):

PCH|O A(AFA|) T B mff & o] A7 0f| A A E L|CE A| 20| M52 S3H Al
YEE LRLICE AILES AR O 2R 7 Z X=X o o Hol B2
Cha s

HD (3= E2}0| 2 2= LED):

PC 7| O| A (AFA|) T T 22| St= EEI0| 2 2 LEDO| AZEL|Ct 5f= =20 27t
HO|HE 7L} £ U LEDZ} A T L|C}

RES (X7|32 22 K]):
PC H O] A(ARAl) T EH T E 9 =]
FEHOZ LA AIAE 4 Qe ER 2 M 29X & FEHAIR.
cl (PC 71|0I—(AF)\|) HY &)

PCHO| A(AFAN) HH 7t M| A E B2 0| 2 ZX| 5= A= PC | O 2 (AFA]) H Y 22(X|/
HAME PC AHO|AAFANO| AAGILILE O] 7|5S AR PC A O[A(ARA) HE
2R X[PAM I A= PC A O] (A

NC: 91Z glg

= HAO-

2|4 AfX|of AZELCH AFREH7 AHS5S HH

(@]

_% 22X, 2[M AL IXI 13 LED, Of': Eztoje
L|C}. PC 7| O] A (AFA]) T DNH'-*E 200 HEg e MM XFa
0| MEts| UX|SH=RK| THOIBAA| .
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10) F_AUDIO(Q}™ Tj'd 2| Q &)
HH IjY QL) 3|Ge= 12% QC|2HD)E X|2&tL|CE PC HO|A(AFA]) MHH T
QLRI ESO|YH0| AAL = USLICEL Z& HYE O M X|YO| K QIE E & 9
HXEa LR|SH=X| QIS A . 25 H U E QT QI H E &G & &R AZSHH X7}

xS otx| YL 4 S S UL

re

3

~
©olo|~N|o|alslw| | = E
fot

EE]

MIC L

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R
MIC Detection
SENSE_SEND
a2

Head Phone L
Head Phone
Detection

o

Y PCHO| (AR = *ﬁ{\joﬂﬂ._f%'
QrLe BES MIHLICh M X|F0
20| Thst G E = PC A O| & (ARA]) M =

SN Z2[E HYE I
| CHE HH ojd =
X[ 225t Al 2.

11) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 8| )
0] ]| = USB 3.2 Gen 1 2! USB 2.0 A|-°t01| S3he|0{ 27} USB ZEE K| 2& 4 A5 L|Ct.
SM AL 2 2710 USB3.2Gen 1 ZEE K| 2H=3501%| °*Dd o g8 Fojste{ s 7
CHElZoff 2 2l5kA| 7] BEE L .

s | Fol s | Hol
0 -1 1 VBUS 1 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 | D2
3 SSRX1+ 13 | GND
. 4 GND 14 | SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
| P 6 SSTX1+ 16 | GND
Sse 7 GND 17 | SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 | SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 | vBUS
10 NC 20 oels
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12) F_USB1/F_USB2(USB 2.0/11.1 5|| )
0| 8||G{= USB 20111 #2412 Z=43HL|C} 2 USB 3]Gl = MEH Z 20| USB {72 E8
USB ZE 270 & MSEL|Ct ME} F501 USB B2zl SO0 EH shM= X THofEof
29I A2,

=

rH

3

o
o|lo|~N|o|als|w|d|=|ME
fot

39|
HE©GY)
HABY)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND
GND

E

r
£
olo

-
o

NC

22l =4S LX5H2{H USB EjAls EX|3H7| o AREE 11
-I A

13) SPI_TPM(A 2| =24
SPITPM(AIZE| EEHE

be
mum

)2 0l 3o HEY 5= AFHCH

re

fot

~ Ol
ENEEE
H23.3V)
mele
NC
NECE
CLK

RE
GND

IRQ

NC

NC

RST

(= =)

(=)

(= =)

(= =)

R

)
©|o|N|o| o s w| | =TT

-
o

—-

-
N
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14) COM(2|E ZE 3| ) @
com HiEi i 20 CoM e 0|28 S Basis N TE8 HBYU
e E2 01 COMZE A0 2 ROjol HE A= XIS EHOfE ol 2oloHA A2

fot

g2

NDCD-

NSIN

NSOUT

NDTR-

GND

NDSR-

NRTS-

NCTS-

=)
(=)
(= =)
(= =)
)

NRI-

o
el

o

15) LPT("8 & 2 E 3||5) ©

LPTS|E= M EFQILPTEE 70|52 Sl HASt= YE ZEE MSLICH A=
ERQLPTZE 0|5 FLOH0f CHi M= X< EHOHFH O 225t Al 2.
o Hs | Ho| HeHs | Ho
1| sTB 14 | GND
2 | AFD- 15 | PD6
3 | poo 16 | GND
4 | ERR- 17 | pp7
5 | ppt 18 | GND
6 | INT- 19 | ACK-
7| PD2 20 | GND
8 | SLIN- 21 | BUSY
9 | pp3 22 | GND
10 | GND 23 | pE
1 | pD4 % |mgse
% 1 12 | GND 25 | sier
HUHBEHABHAREY 5| s % | oo
26 2

@ B660M DS3H DDR4 0| 2t Sl .
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16) BAT(HH{E{2])
BiE2[= HHFEZHARS [ CMOSO| gX(BIOS 18, EM Sl A7t Y& 5)5 EESIEE
HESHSLCLHEZ HYO0| H2 +F 2 2 O{X| HHIHZ| S WA SHYAl 2. DX

==
RO B CMOS 2L0| =totA| @A L 24 E & AF L

HiE{ 2| £ R 7{5t0] CMOS gt2 X|& == AFLICH

1. ARHE NN MY AL SIS HEUC

2. HiE{2| SEOIM BB 2| S HH = 12 S 7| CHELICH
(= E2tolHet 22 54 M 2 HiH2 252 =1t
S5 EHAS 5% et HESH0] THEAZ|HAIR)

3. BiE{2|E ALt

4 MY ZES AZASD HFEHE CHA A LICH

@ABH7| Mo 4 HFES NN MY A B BOYAL.
S53 2102 DHSHUAIR. HE2IE [H2 SR BHSHR FXI7}

- 22 AH DAY 4 AL BiE R 20| fs] Z 220 TojHLE X
EHOfH O] 20[StAIAlS.

- oiEf2] S X E 0 thEf2le] ¥I(HI 30
9|2 BrefOf LI,

- 22 e 2| K| 2 770l that K alefof Bt

0| Tl A2 (%3 0]

o

17) CLR_CMOS(Z2|0{ CMOS X 1)
0| ZI{S 0| Z A BIOS 74 LY S 2 A6 1L CMOS 2 2 3% 7|3t 2.2 7| 2fgtct.
CMOS 22 X2 2{0 A3 CafolH 22 3402 ol B T A7 L2 HAR.

g

+ CMOS 7}2 X|27| ™o &4 AFEHE N FHEM MY AE E2HOE
& HOMAIR.
« A|AEIO| CFA| A|ZHE| B BIOS Setup 2 0| =3}0] 2
(Load Optimized Defaults A1 E#) BIOS M M2 =50 2 L1 Ad5H4
= 2{™ GIGABYTES| &l A}O| E Q| "BIOS Setup(BIOS Setup)" 1| O

@ e
@0)] £H2f CMOS gt 47

Eoere

[l
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18) SPDIF_O(S/PDIF =& 3||)
0| 8||C{= SIPDIF C|X| & =32 X| 25} H-20]| SIPDIF C|X| & 2C| 2 A 0|22 AHSH0
HOIEHEM X el = L HX 2 CIXE L)EEHT = UASLICLOXE 02

70l A0 ot HE = 2O X dHME S=SHHAIR.

e

5ol
5VDUAL
o=

SPDIFO
GND

fot

00e0)

19) RST_SWIRST (2|4 H{E/2| M M H)
SIEQIO| B8 WA E=HAEZ QIS AFH 70| A7 HE AEHO| M 2| X HE(RS
g

_SwW)
S A0/ M2 HYS 1 2 & ASLIC 2 A HEHRST)E AFA T H l_LH'éQI 2|4
29X HEY = ASLICL AFREI A S S B ¥z EH\I AI"*% FREER

2 AKX E FEMUAIL.

— He=z | Hol
O L]
RST_SW RST 2 GND

o unmmm@@__mm o [ T

l
RST_sW

2| M B E(RST_SW)2| A MIH(RST)2 2 & 7HX| 7|52 At e == A& LT EH%
@ CEA| Dy T 3}0f CH2 ZFQ12 433} 24 H GIGABYTE 2 ALO| £ 2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS 44 &)"
I{|O| X| 2 0| 55}0] "RST_SW(MULTIKEY)'E ZA45t0] XEAMISH LH& S SFRlsty *IE-
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20) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus H{ E)
A|AEIO| THA QU (57} HR ALEH) Q-Flash PlusZ 0|3 A{ BIOSE G0|ES %
QI L|C}. %Al BIOSEZ USB 44 £ 2}0] 20 MASD A8 & E 0| &2k £}2 Q-Flash Plus
HES = 27|05} 0 BIOSE KIS0 2 Za4A| 3 92 L|Ch BIOS O %] 2 Z 2§ A &H2{0|

AI%HE| B QFLED} 72040] 11, 0 0l BIOS Z 2 Al0] 24 &| @ 2+t olo| ZX|EL|C.

| Ry [ |

Dd—QFLED
Q
QFLASH_PLUS
mﬂmm m@m oo mgmmm
Q-Flash Plus 7|52 24 315} 24 ™ GIGABYTE | AtO| £ 2| "Unique Features(1.S 7| 5)"
H|0|X| 2 0| 55t AI2.
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H|3%t BIOS A X|

BIOS(7| = YEE A= AlLEQ SHEY O] Of 7 B4~ S O 2| 2 E 2| CMOSOf| 7| S 3fL|Ct.
FR 7|50 ML AS, A" 0j7f Ha MY S 2 MM E 2E5= 52t Power-On
Self-Test (POST) 7| 55 et g LIt BIO SOﬂ" JNEANLE LY EY EE EY AL TISsE
2%t 517| flo AFSAH P Y 4= A= BIOS X Z2 IO OI*'—I .

O] X H CMOSOl| 7+ 8 EEY & A=F HAEE0[ HIE 2|7} CMOSO| Rt

HHE SaYLIth

BIOS A @} I 2 71 2H0f| O k| ASHE{ B F S 7 S POST EOF <Delete> 7| = =2 A A| 2.

BIOSE 12 0| =5}2{ ™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE= @BIOS SEI2|E| 2 ARSI AL
o Q-Flash= AF2 X7 G MM 2 E0{ 2 Jg'ﬂ 10| BIOSE it 2 1 £ A A 18y 0|ESFAHLE
HH OISE A ol 7| ShL|C}.
. @BIOSE QI U0 M %[ 4 BT Q| BIOSE ZHA5t0] CH2 2 E5H1 BIOSE YO0l Edt=
Windows 7| Bt S EIZ| E|@|L|LC}.
Q-Flash 3! @BIOS S-EIZ|E| AF20] Ci$t X| &2 GIGABYTE ®lALO| E 2| "Unique Features(11-&
7|5)" If|O| X| 2 0| =3}0 "BIOS Update Utilities(BIOS I H|O| E K EIZ|E[)'S ZHAMSIAA| .
+ BIOSEH2 A2 25t | 20| X BT 2| BIOSE A& SHHAM E X7t
A QICHH BIOSE E 2 AISHX| = 0| E&L|CH BIOSE Z2fA|Ste T MS5H7|
TUSHHA| R £ X HSBIOS Z2fd 2 A|lA" 1S Yo 5= JUSLCH
- AAE ZOPHMO|LL THE 07X Y ZItS wX|Sie(H #EA Wt A
0|2I01|“ 72 dEuS =85A Y= Ao| E5LICH HEE 'ﬂmo}ﬂl

[k
TR NAAS 2R 22+ YSLCH O AL CMOS 2 AT BES
IO 2 ChA| B BANS.

+ CMOS gt2 X2+ L2 M2%o| HiE{2|/CMOS X| 27| HI ATHE HESHALL
GIGABYTE @ AFO| E2] "BISO Setup(BIOS MH)" M|0|X| 2 0| =3}0] "Load Optimized
Defaults(X| M 3} =l 7| 27 2E)'E HAMSIMA|L.

BIOS M7 L 0f Cist XtM| St L 22 GIGABYTES| ALO|EE EZSIAA|2.
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HHEE FYSIH Ch5t 22 20 S HO| LEEHE LT

GIGABYTE .ﬁ Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH 7ls 7|

7215 7l:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS Al 21 © 2 5 0{ 77 L} BIOS Al & 0f| M Q-Flash -5 £ 2| E| Of] U M| A S}2{ ™ <Delete> 7| &
=2AAQ.

<F12>: BOOT MENU

S/ 472 BIOS A QO 2 SO\7FK) 21 A UM HE K|S ST 4 A SL|Ch 2
O =0 A |2 $HEE 7| <> £ O[22 AT 7| <\>5 ALS L0 HET| £ 8 WK
et 2 <Enter> 7| § 2] ZIZSHAIAI 2. AIABO0| HXA SA L LI
Fol 2 Y D40 B2 B HB REELICK AILHS ChA| AN S S &K R ML
7| HYE BOS Y MY E HELICH

<END>: Q-FLASH
BIOS Mo 2 HA S0{7}X| &1 Q-Flash S EI2|E|0| XIF MM ASI D <End> 7|2
CPONS
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M4 =3 HH| 3 Ecto|H EX| 5}
41 2B HH 2

SHHEBIOS 20| 25 23 MM E EX2 =47t & AYLICh
RAD =80 2 MHME ZX|5t2{H 08 X up-Zo|M A Intel® RST VMD HEE &
E2io|HEH “*IﬁHOFE”—I C. o2l EHAHIE HZSHUAI2.

1EHA:

GIGABYTE ¥ AO|EZ 0|55l 11, K| Q1 H E & H o] | 0| X| £ & AHS}0] Support\Download\SATA
RAID/AHCI I{| O] X| 0] Q!+= Intel SATA Preinstall driver It 2 & C}2 2 =310 IOl =S £
IS USB A E2t0| 20 EAtRtL|CH

2CHA:
Windows & X| C|A3Z EE

2lsto] & 0S8 MX| CHAE HATLICHL ERI0|HE 2EStEH:
HA| K| 7F Al H Browse% e

L Ct.

3CHA:

USBM =2t0| B 5 ¢ Yot Chg E2t0[H Q| | K|S & OF= LTt Of2H Of| #A| &l SHHO[ LHEFLEH
Intel RST VMD Controller 467FS MEHS|I T NextS 2E/610] E210|HE 255111 0S HX|E
A&ghck

@ G Windows Setup. [0

Select the driver to install
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B660M DS3H AX DDR4/B660M DS3H DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
+ Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:
In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated antennas should be
located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network device) near
unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment unless the device has been
modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution
Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of radio-frequency
wireless devices because their signals could interfere with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices
Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the documentation
supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation
is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS permis-exempt.
L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted to indoor use
due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency range. Industry Canada requires
this product to be used indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to
reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or damage to
this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with this device is 6dBi in order
tocomply with the E.LR.P limit for the 5.25-t0 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range
in point-to-point operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['uilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte & une utilisation en
intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry
Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé & l'intérieur des bétiments pour la bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux
canaux co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances
ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce produit et/
ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce
produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre
localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par 'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an
antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry
Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its
gain should be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not
more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut
fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé
pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage
radio électrique a lintention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son
gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.ir.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité né ire & I'établi dune icati isfai

European Union (EU) CE D on of C y

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic Compatibility
Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU, Radio Equipment Directive
2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the
2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential requirements of
the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the European
Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement

GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous substances
(Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP). The parts and
components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS requirement. Moreover,
we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to develop products that do not use
internationally banned toxic chemicals.
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Waste ical &

CE do de

pean Union (EU) C
(WEEE) Directive Statement
GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/EU WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive. The WEEE Directive
specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal of electric and electronic
devices and their components. Under the Directive, used equipment must be marked,
collected separately, and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging, which
indicates that this product must not be disposed of with other waste.
Instead, the device should be taken to the waste collection centers for
activation of the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal
procedure.

I
For more information about where you can drop off your waste
equipment for recycling, please contact your local government office, your
household waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

)54

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be disposed of with
household waste. You must use the public collection system to return, recycle, or treat
them in compliance with the local regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling

The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging, which
@ indicates that this product must not be disposed of with other waste.
Instead, the device should be taken to the waste collection centers for
activation of the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal
procedure.
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE suivantes:
directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive Basse Tension
2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il
2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes européennes
harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE:

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das seguintes
Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tensdo 2014/35/EU; Diretiva CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva
RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.

A conformidade com estas diretivas ¢ verificada utilizando as normas europeias
harmonizadas.

CE Declaracién de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes Directivas de la
Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU,
Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la
Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalla mediante las normas europeas
armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pili delle seguenti Direttive UE,
come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla bassa tensione 2014/35/
UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e
Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard europei
armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskle]

L ie jest zgodne z : Dyrektywa Sci
elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa niskonapigciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa
urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.
Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢ z
wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje Smémice o El & ilité 2014/30/
EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU, Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich
2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje vSechny zakladni pozadavky
smémic.

EK megfeleldségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok kovetelményeinek, azok
a k\a\lnaswdopomjaban ervenyes aktuahs valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/
EU, Ki iltség(i villamos b k 6 |ranyelv 2014/35/EU,
radiéberendezések irdnyelv 2014/53/EU RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnqAwon ouppoépewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewon pe Tig diatagelg Twv mapakdrw Odnyiwv Tng Eupwaikig
Koivémrag: O3nyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe TV nAeKTpOPayvNTIKA oupBaréTnta,
QOodnyia xaunAf Téon 2014/35/EU, Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioeomhiopd, Odnyia
RoHS 2011/65/EE kai 2015/863.

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erquen folgenden EU-F EMV- H ouupopgwon pe autée i 0dnyieg agiohoyeirar xpnaipooiviag Ta 1oxGova
Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, 014/35/EU, Fi Richtlinie PHOVIO pdruTa.
2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.
Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter g der entsp
Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt
D33006
RoHS
European Community Radio E Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.
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NCC Wireless Statements /| fR4R 3% i B 5B AR -

(ETh B REA ME EE E TR
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TERIIEE f&ﬂjm%ﬂHﬁMZ{EﬁHK %?2*&'
TN T - AL ETEE(E - fEIRE(E
T3~ RERRER %/)&@%TFEIE‘%&%E’QT%ZT@ .

(2) FEEEGE BT R IRAF -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
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Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For example, "REV:1.0" means the
revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B660M DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX201NGW

B660M DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

B660M DS3H AX DDRA rev. 1.2 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

B660M DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.3 AMD Corporation RZ608 (MediaTek MT7921K)

Approvals for wireless module AX201NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX201NG . Approved by PTA: 9.9116/2019
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/201900296 PP 2 CCAH19LP8510T3
Canada ISED: SGHz: NRLETA/201900295 Qatar CRA:
IC: 1000M-AX201NG : CRA/SM/2019/R-7633
‘Australia ACMA: Japan OB A : Serbia: Ukraine: C
- [R] 003-180232 e UATRO28
Belarus: T Singapore IMI United Kingdom:
5.15~5.35GHz BAIIRE
@" 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only cA
China CMIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2018AJ7550 (M) RCPINAX18-2041
Europe: Oman TRA: .
Applicant number: D080001 TSRO e
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/716/19 |5 T
A comorton
Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:
United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA: 9.9211/2019
Canada ISED: Japan oA : Qatar CRA: CCARTSLP1280T3
IC: 1000M-AX200NG ® CRA/SM/2019/R-7710
Australia ACMA: Serbia: A Ukraine:
[R] 003-190022
T D190021003
UATR.028
e 5.15~5.35GHz BAIRE 5 |MDA"AD“ 2 United Kingdom:
elarus: D 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only ingapore IMDA: nited Kingdong:
TP, Jordan TRC:
TRC/SS/2019/122 CA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019A12274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA: -
Applicant number: D080001T 1828 et cono
e S STE FE Ry s e
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 [* 2% hascoms

23171 201902
A1, it Corporton China

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG ETA-5D-20210301679 (CRA/SM/2021/5-0007135

Canada ISED: Japan ¥835% : Serbia: A «( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG @

[R] 003210035 %mf Ukraine: @

D210019003 Singapore IM|

Australia ACMA:

=

UATR028

5.15~5.35GHz EPAIIRE

Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only United Kingdom:
TP Oman TRA: South Korea NRR caAa
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIIT: R '
CMIIT ID: 202113091 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21 =
Europe: Pakistan PTA: s

Sh
Approved by PTA St i
TAC no.: 9.308/2021 i 71: 2021103

1753 Intel Corporaton/China Taiwan

Approvals for wireless module RZ608 (MediaTek MT7921K):

United States FCC: Japan #0554 Qatar:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
CCAI20LP2410T7
Canada ISED: [R] 020200172 Serbia:
IC ID: 7542A-MT7921K = 5200066020 P1620165500
‘Australia ACMA: Singapore IMDA: Thailand:

s with RT3676

5.15~5.35GHz EAIIRE Com,
IMDA standards

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only Ukraine:
China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait: United Kingdom:

CITRA: 4472 R-C-MD6-MT7921K UK
Pakistan PTA:

Approved by PTA Medae nc cAa
India WPC: 9.1167/2020 i
ETA-SD-20201007013

2 202012
3 Mediatek Inc.iChina
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

7 2} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7|& 9 7|EF X| - (ZHOH/OHA &) https://esupport.gigabyte.com

2 A (F0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com
2 FA(F=0]): https:/iwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

JEH Y ES 2ot A4S EZ(HONOHR) S 22/t B, LS FAZ ZOSHA:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal i
page.16g im0 see the proceasing status. 0 G O L? c,
] 9
Dounloads FAQ Warranty
: 1 g
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